
AJ 

:')ec1s10n No. 53575 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF XEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the A~p11cat10n of ) 
auMBOLDT 1-:0TOR STAGES, INC., and ) 
GEORGE S. BUTLER, INC., tor authority) 
for the former to transfer, and the ) 
latter to acqu1re,certain operative ) 
rights a.nd eou:l.pment. ) 

Application No. 37991 

.I. R1ch:9.rd To~rnsend for applicants. 
Alan Silvius for the Cocmission staff'. 

Q!ll!l.Q1'l 

Humboldt Hotor Stages, Inc., hereinafter sometimes called 

Humboldt, holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity 

issued oy Decision No. ~~353 dated June 20, 19$0, in Application No. 

31175, authorizing it "to operate as a petroleum irregular route 

carr1er between all pOints and places in California. This 

ap~11cant wishes to entirely withdraw from its business of trans­

!=lorting petroleum and rest riot i tselt to the performa.nce of local i 

garbage collection in the city of Eureka. This applicant requests" 

authority for the transfer of all its automotive equipment used in", 

transporting bulk petroleum together with the above-dcs~ribed operative 

Tights to applicant George S. Butler, Inc., hereinafter som~times 

called Butler, for a total consideration of $60,000 payable $17,500. 

at the time of transfer and one third of the balance, or $1~,666.6G, 

on o~ before the end of each of tho throe succeeding periods of twelve 

months with interest at the :ate of six per cent per annum payable 

when payments of principal are due. 

The rates, rules and. regulations to be assessed and applied 

by app11cant Butler in connection with this oporation if transter 

is authorized will be the same as those presently assessed and 

applied by applicant Humboldt pursuant to tariffs currently on 

file with the Commission. The opcr~t1on is an unsch~dulcd, on-cal~ 

-l-



A. 37991 

service .. Euc.boldt !rotor stages, Inc., has no through routes or jOint 

rates with any other carrier. 

Public hearing \/as held in San Fran~isco on July 19, 195'6, 

before Zxaminer Rowe, at "lhich time evid.ence was adduced and the 

matter submitted for decision. 

As justification for the request, i t ~vas shown that 

applicant Humboldt was formerly engaged in operations as a highway 

common carrier and ao a pass~nger stage corporation under r1ghts 

granted by this 'Commission, in addition to its Qulk petroleum trans­

portation business. All of these othor rights have now been disposed 

of with Comm1ssion approval. l In addition to the transportation of 

petroleum Humboldt performs the local garbage collection service in 

Eureka. 

The vice president and general manager of Humboldt test­

if1ed tl1at Humboldt has found it is not econOmically feasible to 

conduct only such bulk petroleum operation in conjunction with the 

garbage service. For this reason Humboldt desires to dispose of its 

bulk petroleum operation. Applicant Eutler, on the other hand, 1s in 

a position to handle this petroleum operat1on efficiently and 

economically. The latter corporation is engaged in transporting 

lumber and forest products as So higl'l"lay common carrier pursuant to 

authority gra.."lted by Decision No .. 43424- of this Commiss1on, ,do.ted 

October 18, 1949, in Application No. 29936 and acquired by this 

applicant pursuant to Decis10n No. $1882 dated August 30, 1955, in 

Application No. 37l24. 

The p=es1dent and owner of Eutler testificd that Eutler 

presently has a terminal including an office, storage yard and 

repair s~op in Eurcka used in connection w1th its lumber and forest 

1 
Decis10n No. 50959 dated January 10, 1955, in App11cation No. 3,909. 

-2-



A. 37991 • • 
products transportation operation. These facilities, as well as its 

office staff, can be used in connection with the bulk petroleum 

opera tio.l"J, involved. 

Applicants allege that the motor vehicle equipment proposed 

to be transferred has u ?r~scnt value of $44,000. George S. Butler, 

Inc., submitted with tho application a balanc~ sheot showing not 

~sscts of roughly $130,000 os of March 1, 1956. Humboldt ~grces not 

to compote with Butler c.ftcr the tro.ns1\)r so long as the lntter is 

not in dofo.ul t. Tho Butler 1'.1" eight servic c showed 0. nGt profit of 

$37;323.28 for the yoar of 1955. During tho first throo months of 

1956 this company experienced 0. not loss of $1,366.95 which it alleges 

wo.s 0. result of the serious flood conditions la'St winter in th.:l.t ar'eo.. 

The pnymcnt of the purchase price of $60,000 for th~ 

oper:.tive equipment o.nd oporo.tivc r:1ghts is not so excessive as to 

justify ~ finding tho.t the purchaser will as u result bo handico.ppod 

in c~rrying on its presont operation or in. opora. tions under the 

rights to be o.cquired from Humboldt. 

As additional justifico.tion for price to be paid for tho 

opcro.tivc rights and equipment the soller addressed a lotter to th~ 

Commission under dntc of May 28, 1956, cont~inine tho following 

statomont: 

liThe petroleum opor~tion in CJ,uostion is n very pro:f'ito..'blo 
ono. It involvos ~ long haul w1th very subzt~nti~l revenue 
per mile oporntod. Tho opcr~tion cnn be performed with 
genernlly two drivers, except during the he~vy summer se~son, 
~nd tho lo~ding ~d unload1ng is ~ simple opor~tion. 

"VIc re.vo kept nccuro.tc rocords of the mi10~gc opertitcd 
by our oquipment in th1s serVice, and consequently ~VQ 
o.ccur~to figures on tho gross revenuo per m1lo, 1nclud1ng both 
lo~dod ~nd ompty milos. ~~bit G o.tt~chcd to the ~pplicction 
shows tot"-l revenue of $63,211.16 for tho yeo.r 1955 from this 
servico. !he tot~l miles run by tho equipment op~ro.ted 1n this 
service were 85,715 for the yo~r 1955. This produces ~n 
avor~go revenuo of 73.75 cents per m1lo for the yc~r 1955, 
which is c substcntio.1 amount. 

-3-



A. 37991 

"Our oxperionce ~s been tho.t our over-all costs do not 
exceed 50 cents per milo in ~h1s operation. On this b~s1s, 
the oper~t1on produced ~ ~vcr~go pr~fit of 23.75 cents pcr 
mile for the yo~r 1955. On the b~sis of 85,715 miles the 
tot~l profit for the yo~r 1955, thorofore, w~s $20,357.31. 

"Mr. George S. Butler of George S. Butler, Inc., the 
proposed purc~sor2 bes had mcny ye~rs oxperience in opercting 
trucks. Ho is s~tlsfied that he c~ show ~ profit ~t 
50 cents per mile. Mr. George S. Butler operates a large 
number of trucks a:nd miles and lus cost is conSiderably less 
than ours. 

liAs indicated by the application, the purchase price 
of $60,000.00 includes equ1pment haVing a present value 
of $44,000.00. The remaining $163.°00.00 is a very small 
amount to pay for such a protitab e business. 

"The shippers for whom we have handled practically a.ll 
of this business hnve been contacted about the proposed 
transfer. They have indicated that they will conti~ue to 
give the business to George S. Butler, Inc., after the transfer. 

lIIn view of the circumstances surrounding the operation 
in question, therefore, the purchase price of $60,000.00 is 
a very reasona.ble figure." 

At the hearing the general manager of the sellar discussec a number 

. of discrepancies between this letter and the annual report of the 

seller filed with the Commission. These discrepancies generarly 

were shown to have resulted froe costs of the seller's local garbage 

collection business being improperly stated as expenses of the 

petroleum irregular carrier operation. Also, the letter mistakenly 

stated the cost of operation per mile as 50¢ rather than the more 

nearly correct figure of 60¢ per mile. 

The discrep~ncy between the stated value of the equipment 

and the value ~s shown on tho soller's books was explained as duo 

to tho failurc of tho sollor to trc~t cort~in rcpl~cQmonts of 

engines and other parts as maintenance expense rather than as a 

capi tal outlay. Also due to proper maintenance the equipmel:l.t has an 

actual value to the purchaser far in excess of the book value. 

The .president of' the purchaser testified that he had 

exaD11ned the equipment wl"l1ch hie company proposed to purchase and 

that in his op~.nion the 'ltaluation alleged ih the application of 
_t~_ 



.A. 37991 II< 

$44,000 was very conservative. The remaining $16,000 of purchase 

p~ioe was also shown to include payment for $2,000 of other physical 

equipment. The remaining $14,000 ~lloc~tcd to int~ngiblcs w~s con­

sidered by both witnesses as being proper considcr~ticn for the good 

will and going value of the seller's petroleum carrier business. The 

seller's witness testified that all the petroleum shippers had been 

contacted and had indicated an intention to continue as customers 

of Butler. The w'itnes:3 for Butler 1"urthor stated that he felt that 

the transaction was entirely fair and that as pres1dent of the 

company he wished to cor-summate the transaction. No part of the 

purchase price shall be allocated as pa.yment for operative rights. 

The Commission 1s 01" the opinion and finds that the 

purposes for which applicant George S. Butler, Inc., proposes to 

incur an indebtedness of $42,500 aggregate princip~l amount are 

proper and that the money, property, or.labor to be procured or p~id 

for by such indebtedne~s is re~son~bly required for the purpooes 

specified in the following order and that such purposes are not, in 

whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or 

income. The Commission is of the opinion, however, and finds ,that 

the seller sho~ld be required to amend its annual report of 

operations for 19" to correctly sta.t~ the fllcts. ,Subsequent to sub- L---' 

:lission seller filed such an amendment to its annu3,1 report. i--'"---- .. .,._ ...•. _ ....... _, ... ".-

The Commission finds that the public interest will not b(~ 

adversely affected by approval of the transfer herein propos~d. The 

application will be granted. The action taken herein shall r.ot be 

construod to be a finding of the value of the right or property 

herein authorizod to be transferred. George S. Eutler, Inc., is 

hereby placed on notice that operative rights, as such, do not 

co~stitute a class of property which may be cQpitalized or used as 

an element of value in rate fixing for any amount of money in excess 

-5-



- A. 37991 * 

of that originally paid to the state as the consideration for the 

grant of such rights. I - ... ",,~- . .:------

.QB~!tB 

An application having been filed, and the Commission being 

of the opinion that the authority requested should be granted, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

(1) That Humboldt Motor Stages, Inc., a corpora.tion, after 

the effective date hereof and on or before September 1, 1956, may 

sell and transfer to George S. Butler, Inc., a corporation, and the 

latter may acquire and purchase the operative rights and property 

above described in accordance with the contract attached to the 
,~, 

application as Exhib1t A, ~nd may 1n addit10n to the cash payment, 

incur tln indebtedness to the seller in the D.gg:!'ego.te principal 

~ou.~t of $42,500.00, payable more than twolve months after the 

effective date hereof and bearing inte~est at 6 per cent per annum. 

(2) That within thirty days after the completion of the 

transfer herein authorized, George S. Butler, Inc., shall so notify 

the Commission in writing and within said period shall file with it 

true copies of the instruments executed to effect such transfer. 

(3) That applicants shall, effective concurrently with the, 

consummation of such transfer, and on not less than five days I 

notice to the Commission an~ the public, amend tariffs on file with 

the Commission na~ing rates, rules and regulations governing the 

o~erat1ve rights here involved to show that Humboldt Motor Stag0s, 
-Inc., has withdrawn and George S~ Butler, Inc., has a.dopted as its 

o·...,n said ra.tos, rules and regul.a t1ons. 

-6-



A-37991 GH* 

\ )L--. 
This order shall become effective when applicant George 

S. Butler, Inc., has paid the fee of $43.00 required by Section 1904 

or the Public Utilit1es Code. 

~Dated at. ______ ~~~ __________ _ 

7 .:.-- day o:r __ ~~~~~~_---

Commissioners 

(.b:;;d ~Hl.1onCl" Ray.J ... ~.~~.~~~}~~~ ............. boing 
;1,'J'::C33lrlly a:b'eoo.t, d.id. not J,i:l.rticipo.to 
i~ tho d.19~o31tiQn of this ~rocQed.1ng. 


